The key variables which affect the value of investments are projected cash flows, discount, inflation and growth
using the following unobservable rates:

 DISCOUNT INFLATION GROWTH EXCHANGE DISCOUNT INFLATION GROWTH EXCHANGE
 RATE   RATE (USD) RATE   RATE (USD)
TBN HOLDINGS LTD 21.13% 4.90% 6.0% - 20.68% 4.50% 7% -
TRUSTCO BANK
NAMIBIA LTD  25.87% 4.90% 6.0% - 23.85% 4.50% 7% -
LEGAL SHIELD
HOLDINGS LTD 18.45% 4.90% 6.0% - 17.30% 4.50% 7% -
TRUSTCO MOBILE
MAURITIUS 18.85% 4.90% 6.0% 18.78 18.86% 4.50% 7% 17.11
TRUSTCO GROUP
INTERNATIONAL (PTY) LTD 17.12% 4.90% 6.0% - 16.02% 4.50% 7% -
TRUSTCO BUSINESS
DEVELOPMENTS (PTY) LTD 27.14% 3.50% 6.0% 18.78 20.17% 3.1% 6.7% 17.11

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The valuations of investments are sensitive to changes in the unobservable inputs. Because the above key
variables do not significantly move period on period by a 0.5% change in the variable is considered adequate
for sensitivity analysis purposes. A 0.5% change to one of the unobservable inputs, while holding the other inputs
constant, would result in the following change in the fair value of the investments and fair value adjustment in
profit or loss in the current period.

2023
FIGURES IN NAMIBIA DOLLAR MILLION
  DISCOUNT INFLATION GROWTH EXCHANGE RATE
 +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
TBN HOLDINGS LTD (10) 11 2  (2) 4 (4)  -  -
TRUSTCO BANK NAMIBIA LTD  - -  -  -  -  -  -  -
LEGAL SHIELD HOLDINGS LTD (54) 57 48 (46) 4 (4)  -  -
TRUSTCO MOBILE MAURITIUS - - -  -  - -  -  -
TRUSTCO GROUP
INTERNATIONAL (PTY) LTD - - -  -  - -  -  -
TRUSTCO BUSINESS
DEVELOPMENTS (PTY) LTD  (33) 35 43  (42) 3 (2)  9  (9)

VALUE OF PORTFOLIOS (97) 103 93 (90) 11 (10)  9 (9)

2022
FIGURES IN NAMIBIA DOLLAR MILLION

  DISCOUNT INFLATION GROWTH EXCHANGE RATE
 +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
TBN HOLDINGS LTD  (9) 10 -  2  5  (4)  -  1
TRUSTCO BANK NAMIBIA LTD  - -  -  -  -  -  -  -
LEGAL SHIELD HOLDINGS LTD  (70)  74  58  (55) 9  (8) 5 (5)
TRUSTCO MOBILE MAURITIUS  (1) 1  1  (1)  1 -  -  -
TRUSTCO GROUP
INTERNATIONAL (PTY) LTD - - (1) 1 - - - -
TRUSTCO BUSINESS
DEVELOPMENTS (PTY) LTD  (123) 129  99  (95) 6  (5)  15  (15)

VALUE OF PORTFOLIOS  (203)  214  157  (148)  21  (17)  20  (19)

Refer to note 3 for amounts due by investee entities. No financial or other support was provided without a
contractual obligation to do so during the reporting period.

120 121

INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023 - TRUSTCO GROUP HOLDINGS LTD INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023 - TRUSTCO GROUP HOLDINGS LTD

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST

5.  BORROWINGS

FIGURES IN NAMIBIA DOLLAR MILLION 2023 2022

TERM LOANS 882 691
CORPORATE BONDS 7 8

CARRYING AMOUNT 889 699

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 216 233
CURRENT LIABILITIES 673 466

CARRYING AMOUNT 889 699

Refer to note 20 for information addressing cashflow and other movements in borrowings.

Following the delayed completion of the Meya Mining Limited subscription and share issue transaction
that was concluded during the current financial period, certain loan repayments by Trustco and its
investees were not made to its international funders during the reporting period.

Trustco and its investees, together with its international funders, entered into bona fide negotiations to
conclude new repayment and covenant terms which are still ongoing at the time of reporting.

At the time of this report, no defaults have been called by the funders or demands for payments were

[…]

The key variables which affect the value of investments are projected cash flows, discount, inflation and growth
using the following unobservable rates:

 DISCOUNT INFLATION GROWTH EXCHANGE DISCOUNT INFLATION GROWTH EXCHANGE
 RATE   RATE (USD) RATE   RATE (USD)
TBN HOLDINGS LTD 21.13% 4.90% 6.0% - 20.68% 4.50% 7% -
TRUSTCO BANK
NAMIBIA LTD  25.87% 4.90% 6.0% - 23.85% 4.50% 7% -
LEGAL SHIELD
HOLDINGS LTD 18.45% 4.90% 6.0% - 17.30% 4.50% 7% -
TRUSTCO MOBILE
MAURITIUS 18.85% 4.90% 6.0% 18.78 18.86% 4.50% 7% 17.11
TRUSTCO GROUP
INTERNATIONAL (PTY) LTD 17.12% 4.90% 6.0% - 16.02% 4.50% 7% -
TRUSTCO BUSINESS
DEVELOPMENTS (PTY) LTD 27.14% 3.50% 6.0% 18.78 20.17% 3.1% 6.7% 17.11

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The valuations of investments are sensitive to changes in the unobservable inputs. Because the above key
variables do not significantly move period on period by a 0.5% change in the variable is considered adequate
for sensitivity analysis purposes. A 0.5% change to one of the unobservable inputs, while holding the other inputs
constant, would result in the following change in the fair value of the investments and fair value adjustment in
profit or loss in the current period.

2023
FIGURES IN NAMIBIA DOLLAR MILLION
  DISCOUNT INFLATION GROWTH EXCHANGE RATE
 +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
TBN HOLDINGS LTD (10) 11 2  (2) 4 (4)  -  -
TRUSTCO BANK NAMIBIA LTD  - -  -  -  -  -  -  -
LEGAL SHIELD HOLDINGS LTD (54) 57 48 (46) 4 (4)  -  -
TRUSTCO MOBILE MAURITIUS - - -  -  - -  -  -
TRUSTCO GROUP
INTERNATIONAL (PTY) LTD - - -  -  - -  -  -
TRUSTCO BUSINESS
DEVELOPMENTS (PTY) LTD  (33) 35 43  (42) 3 (2)  9  (9)

VALUE OF PORTFOLIOS (97) 103 93 (90) 11 (10)  9 (9)

2022
FIGURES IN NAMIBIA DOLLAR MILLION

  DISCOUNT INFLATION GROWTH EXCHANGE RATE
 +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
TBN HOLDINGS LTD  (9) 10 -  2  5  (4)  -  1
TRUSTCO BANK NAMIBIA LTD  - -  -  -  -  -  -  -
LEGAL SHIELD HOLDINGS LTD  (70)  74  58  (55) 9  (8) 5 (5)
TRUSTCO MOBILE MAURITIUS  (1) 1  1  (1)  1 -  -  -
TRUSTCO GROUP
INTERNATIONAL (PTY) LTD - - (1) 1 - - - -
TRUSTCO BUSINESS
DEVELOPMENTS (PTY) LTD  (123) 129  99  (95) 6  (5)  15  (15)

VALUE OF PORTFOLIOS  (203)  214  157  (148)  21  (17)  20  (19)

Refer to note 3 for amounts due by investee entities. No financial or other support was provided without a
contractual obligation to do so during the reporting period.

170 171

INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023 - TRUSTCO GROUP HOLDINGS LTD INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023 - TRUSTCO GROUP HOLDINGS LTD

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS  (CONTINUED)

At the reporting date,  there were no significant restrictions on the ability of the unconsolidated
subsidiaries to transfer funds to Trustco in the form of dividends and repayments of advances to
unconsolidated subsidiaries.

No financial support was or is intended to be provided by investee entities, other than the financial
support to Trustco Bank to the estimated value of NAD 36 million.